

NIA Co. Ltd. vs. Manju Bala & Others

FAO Nos.122 & 123 of 2019

16.12.2025 Present: Mr. Raman Sethi, Advocate, for the appellant.

Ms. Divya Rajta, Advocate, for respondents No.1 to 3 in FAO No.123 of 2019.

Mr. Arun Kumar, Advocate, for respondent No. 4 in FAO No.123 of 2019.

FAO No.122 of 2019

Respondent No.4 has been served through publication. Despite service, none has put in appearance. Hence, respondent No.4 is proceeded against ex-parte.

FAO No.123 of 2019

Respondent No.5 has been served through publication. Despite service, none has put in appearance. Hence, respondent No.5 is proceeded against ex-parte.

Today the Court has been informed that respondent No.1 has died during the pendency of appeal. Learned counsel for the appellant seeks time to take appropriate steps for substitution of respondent No.1 by legal representatives, if any.

Let the needful be done within four weeks.

List on 24th February, 2026.

**(Satyen Vaidya)
Judge**

December 16, 2025
(vt)